

WD85561

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

KYLE ODERMANN and AUDREY ODERMANN,
Petitioners - Respondents,

vs.

GERALD MANCUSO,
DESARAE G. HARRAH, and HARRAH LAW, LLC,
Respondents - Appellants.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Justine E. Del Muro, Circuit Judge
Case No. 2216-CV08060

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7020
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	5
Jurisdictional Statement	8
Statement of Facts	9
A. Overview	9
B. Underlying case	10
C. Proceedings below	11
1. Initial proceedings	11
2. Arguments and hearing.....	14
3. Judgment and post-judgment proceedings.....	16
Points Relied On	19
I (Notice of <i>lis pendens</i> filed as § 527.260, R.S.Mo. required gave appellants absolute privilege from suit for filing it.)	19
II (Notice of <i>lis pendens</i> that truthfully gave notice of underlying case affecting property was not false or fraudulent under § 570.095, R.S.Mo.)	20
III (Final judgment entered without service of process on Gerald Mancuso is irregular and void.)	21
Argument.....	22
Standard of Review as to All Points	22
I (Notice of <i>lis pendens</i> filed as § 527.260, R.S.Mo. required gave appellants absolute privilege from suit for filing it.)	23
Preservation Statement.....	23
A. A notice of <i>lis pendens</i> filed as § 527.260 requires in any action affecting real estate survives until that underlying action is fully disposed of and gives the filer an absolute privilege from any suit for filing that notice.....	24

B. The only evidence was the notice of <i>lis pendens</i> Ms. Harrah filed for Mr. Mancuso was filed as § 527.260 required for the Underlying Case, which affects the Property, giving Ms. Harrah, her firm, and Mr. Mancuso absolute privilege from the Odermanns’ action under § 570.095.	26
II (Notice of <i>lis pendens</i> that truthfully gave notice of underlying case affecting property was not false or fraudulent under § 570.095, R.S.Mo.)	29
Preservation Statement.....	29
A. Section 570.095 only gives a trial court authority to deem documents invalid when they are fraudulent, false, misleading, forged, or contain materially false information.	30
B. A notice of <i>lis pendens</i> that truthfully states there is litigation pending affecting a property is not fraudulent, false, misleading, forged, or containing materially false information under § 570.095.....	30
C. As the only evidence was the notice of <i>lis pendens</i> Ms. Harrah filed for Mr. Mancuso truthfully stated the Underlying Case had been filed affecting the Property, the trial court lacked authority to enter judgment invalidating the notice under § 570.095.	33
III (Final judgment entered without service of process on Gerald Mancuso is irregular and void.)	36
Preservation Statement.....	36
A. Service of process on a party per Rule 54 is required in any civil action in which that party may be deprived of property rights, and is a prerequisite to personal jurisdiction.....	37
B. A judgment entered against a party without service on him is irregular and void, and must be reversed.	39
C. The trial court’s judgment entered against Mr. Mancuso under § 570.095 depriving him of property rights without any service of process on him must be reversed as void and irregular.	39

1. Service on Ms. Harrah, who was named as a co-party, was ineffective to serve Mr. Mancuso.	40
2. That § 570.095 does not itself mention service of process and requires a hearing within 20 days of the petition is immaterial, as Rule 54 applies to all civil actions and supersedes all statutes to the contrary, and nothing prevented the trial court from continuing the hearing until Mr. Mancuso was served.	41
Conclusion	44
Certificate of Compliance	44
Certificate of Service.....	45
Appendix.....	(filed separately)
Judgment (Apr. 25, 2022) (D6).....	A1
Application for Costs and Fees (without attachments) (May 23, 2022) (D15)	A5
Order (July 15, 2022) (D25).....	A7
Order (July 15, 2022) (D26).....	A13
Notice of Lis Pendens (Mar. 30, 2022) (D9).....	A15
Petition in No. 2216-CV07864 (Mar. 30, 2022) (D30).....	A18
Answer and Counterclaims of Defendants Kyle Odermann and Audrey Odermann in No. 2216-CV07864 (Apr. 15, 2022) (D32).....	A25
§ 527.260, R.S.Mo.....	A40
§ 570.095, R.S.Mo.....	A41

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arbors at Sugar Creek Homeowners' Ass'n v. Jefferson Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 464 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2015)	19, 24-25, 28, 32
<i>Birdsong v. Bydalek</i> , 953 S.W.2d 103 (Mo. App. 1997).....	25-26, 28
<i>Bradley v. Welch</i> , 12 S.W. 911 (1890)	40
<i>Breckenridge Material Co. v. Enloe</i> , 194 S.W.3d 915 (Mo. App. 2006)	21, 39, 42
<i>Christensen v. Am. Food & Vending Servs.</i> , 191 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. App. 2006)	24
<i>Cnty. Inv., LP v. Royal West Inv., LLC</i> , 513 S.W.3d 575 (Tex. App. 2016)	19, 27
<i>Est. of Briggs</i> , 449 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. App. 2014).....	22
<i>Gothard v. Spradling</i> , 586 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. App. 1979) (S.D. en banc)	40
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	37
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 935 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 1996)	28, 34
<i>Holly v. Holly</i> , 151 S.W.3d 148 (Mo. App. 2004)	21, 39
<i>Houska v. Frederick</i> , 447 S.W.2d 514 (Mo. 1969)	19, 25-26
<i>In re Dist. at City Center, LLC</i> , 462 P.3d 181 (Kan. App. 2020)	20, 31, 35
<i>Ivie v. Smith</i> , 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014).....	22
<i>Jenkins v. Croft</i> , 63 S.W.3d 710 (Mo. App. 2002).....	43
<i>Kopp v. Franks</i> , 792 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. App. 1990).....	25

<i>Lippman v. Bridgecrest Ests. I Unit Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 991 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. App. 1998)	25
<i>Love v. Hardee’s Food Sys., Inc.</i> , 16 S.W.3d 739 (Mo. App. 2000)	22
<i>McMillan v. Little City Invs., LLC</i> , No. 03-19-00430-CV, 2020 WL 5884291 (Tex. App. Sept. 30, 2020)	20, 32-34
<i>McPike Drug Co. v. Wilson</i> , 237 S.W. 1044 (Mo. App. 1922)	40
<i>Mulland v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	37, 41
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	22
<i>New LLC v. Bauer</i> , 586 S.W.3d 889 (Mo. App. 2019)	21, 39, 42
<i>Scott v. Borden</i> , 648 S.W.3d 68 (Mo. App. 2022)	38, 42
<i>Serafine v. Blunt</i> , 466 S.W.3d 352 (Tex. App. 2015)	20, 31-34
<i>Sharpton v. Lofton</i> , 721 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. App. 1986)	25
<i>State ex rel. Lemley v. Reno</i> , 436 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. App. 2013)	19, 25-28, 32, 35, 41
<i>Watson v. Mense</i> , 298 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. banc 2009)	22
<i>White v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010)	22
<i>Worley v. Worley</i> , 19 S.W.3d 127 (Mo. banc 2000)	21, 38, 42
Constitution of Missouri	
Art. V, § 3	8
Art. V, § 5	38
Revised Statutes of Missouri	
§ 115.537	43
§ 213.085	42
§ 407.025	42

§ 455.040.....	42
§ 477.070.....	8
§ 527.260.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 570.095.....	<i>passim</i>

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 41.02.....	38
Rule 54.....	38, 41-42
Rule 54.13.....	21, 38
Rule 54.18.....	38
Rule 54.21.....	38
Rule 78.07.....	23, 29, 36
Rule 84.06.....	44

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

Rule 41.....	44
--------------	----

Other authorities

7A C.J.S. <i>Attorney & Client</i> § 291 (Nov. 2022).....	40
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-35-204	26, 30
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 817.535	26, 30-31
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 58-4301	26, 31
Penn. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9518.....	26, 31
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. §§ 51.901 through 51.903	26-27, 31
